Source: CoStar, March 2024

According to CoStar, historically, the Falls Church/Vienna submarket experienced a lower vacancy rate than
that of the Washington D.C. metro market. Currently, the Falls Church/Vienna submarket vacancy rate is 4.90
percent, while the Washington D.C. market vacancy rate is 7.10 percent. CoStar predicts that the submarket's
vacancy rate is expected to decrease to around 5.45 percent in five years. Our interviews indicated an overall
vacancy rate of 0.9 percent among the comparable properties.

Source: CoStar, March 2024

FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH – FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA - MARKET STUDY

51

According to CoStar, historically the median two-bedroom rent in the Falls Church/Vienna submarket was
similar to the Washington D.C. metro market. Currently, the Falls Church/Vienna submarket median rent is
$2,210, while the Washington D.C. market median rent is $2,035. CoStar projects rent to grow in Falls
Church/Vienna by 3.6 percent per annum to $2,605 over the next five years.

Age of Housing Stock
The following table illustrates the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA, MSA, and nation.

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT
- PMA MSA USA

Built 2005 or later 5,899 9.3% 223,313 9.0% 10,163,329 7.3%
Built 2000 to 2004 6,411 10.1% 347,348 14.1% 18,956,990 13.6%
Built 1990 to 1999 5,166 8.1% 346,899 14.0% 18,929,789 13.6%
Built 1980 to 1989 6,330 9.9% 380,994 15.4% 18,493,512 13.3%
Built 1970 to 1979 6,001 9.4% 332,860 13.5% 20,705,644 14.9%
Built 1960 to 1969 8,363 13.1% 292,381 11.8% 14,432,008 10.4%
Built 1950 to 1959 10,723 16.8% 221,137 9.0% 14,008,116 10.1%
Built 1940 to 1949 9,137 14.3% 120,670 4.9% 6,584,609 4.7%
Built 1939 or earlier 5,738 9.0% 204,272 8.3% 17,104,504 12.3%
Total Housing Units 63,768 100.0% 2,469,874 100.0% 139,378,501 100.0%

Source: Esri Demographics 2023, Novogradac, March 2024

As illustrated in the previous table, a majority of the housing stock in the PMA was built prior to 1969. As new
construction, the Subject will have a significant advantage over the existing housing stock.

Substandard Housing
The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard. According to
HUD, substandard housing includes: dilapidated unit, unit lacks operable indoor plumbing, unit lacks a usable
flush toilet for the exclusive use of a family, unit lacks a usable bathtub or shower for the exclusive use of the